

Re: Saturday 8th April 2017

Location: Precinct Road, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottingham, NG17 7BQ

Dear Sirs,

Missing/defective manhole cover

We would be grateful if you could let us have copies of inspection records for the area in question for 12 months up to the date stated, details of any previous accidents/complaints in the area and details of work carried out by statutory undertakers in the area.

Documents from Highway Authority for a period of 12 months prior to the date stated -

1. Copies of the inspection records for the 12 months prior to the date stated
2. The date and method of the last inspection prior to the date stated
3. Was the defect noted at the time?
4. If so were there any S.81 Notices issued to Severn Trent Water as result?
5. Copies of all S.81 Notices issued to Severn Trent Water for the 12 months prior to the date stated
6. Did you receive any reports of accidents or complaints relating to the cover in question for the 12 months prior to the date stated? If so please provide copies of the same
7. Please provide details of all works carried out at the location for the 12 months prior to the date stated

This request is made under the Freedom of information act and we look forward to receiving the documentation within 20 days.

Kind regards

Further to your request for information under the Freedom Of Information Request. Please find below and attached the details pertaining to this.

Street History report attached for the period requested that details activities in the locality.

So answers to the specific questions:

1. **Copies of the inspection records for the 12 months prior to the accident:**

Attached Street History report

2. **The date and method of the last inspection prior to the accident**

01/04/2016 Walked

3. **Was the defect noted at the time?**

No

4. **If so were there any S.81 Notices issued to Severn Trent Water as result?**

N/A

5. Copies of all S.81 Notices issued to Severn Trent Water for the 12 months prior to the accident

None raised for site in question

6. Did you receive any reports of accidents or complaints relating to the cover in question for the 12 months prior to the accident? If so please provide copies of the same

No

7. Please provide details of all works carried out at the location for the 12 months prior to the accident

See Street History Report (No Reactive Works, One Street Works)

I trust this information is of assistance.

If you have any queries or concerns about this response then please do not hesitate to contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

In addition to the this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link) <http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information Team, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or email complaints@nottscc.gov.uk.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Council. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113

www.ico.gov.uk

Kindest Regards